

05.12.2024

Present : Plaintiff in person.
Sh. Himanshu Gupta Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh.
Hemant Kaushik Ld. Counsel for plaintiff through
VC.
Ms. Akanshi Jain Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Manoj
Kumar Ld. Counsel for defendant through VC.

Today, matter is listed for report of LC.

Perusal of record shows that report of LC a/w order dated 09.10.2024 and copy of chief as well as part cross-examination of PW-1 had already been filed on 16.10.2024. Same be taken on record.

At this stage, Ld. Proxy counsel for defendant submits that defendant has expired on 23.11.2024. Heard.

At this stage, Ld. Proxy counsel for plaintiff has filed application u/o 22 R 4 CPC for impleading the LR's of deceased defendant.

Plaintiff undertakes to supply the copy of the aforesaid application to the Ld. Counsel for defendant during the course of the day. Heard. Be supplied against proper receipt. Upon receipt, reply be filed with advance copy to the opposite party.

Matter is adjourned.

Matter be listed for reply and arguments on application u/o 22 R 4 CPC on 07.03.2025. NDOH is given as per convenience of the Ld. Counsels for the parties.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/05.12.2024_(ch)